Year ended April 30, 2021

19

13. Implications of COVID-19:

The COVID-19 pandemic and the measures taken to contain the virus continue to impact the
market as a whole. The current challenging economic climate may lead to adverse changes in cash
flows, working capital levels and/or debt balances, which may also have a direct impact on the
Students’ Union’s operating results and financial position in the future. The situation is dynamic and
the ultimate duration and magnitude of the impact on the economy and the financial effect on the
Students’ Union is not known at this time.

14. Restatement of comparative information:

In order to better reflect the activities and operations of the Students’ Union, management has
changed its method of accounting for contributions from the restricted fund method to the deferral
method and the accounting for certain student fee deposits.

These changes have been applied in the consolidated financial statements on a retroactive basis.
The impact of these changes is summarized as follows:

  2020  2020

  As previously Increase As
 reported (Decrease) Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Current liabilities:

Deferred revenue and deposits $ 2,388,322 $ 7,007,581 $ 9,395,903

Net assets:
Externally restricted funds 2,126,684 (2,126,684) -
Students Involvement fund  3,618,061 (3,618,061) -
Internally restricted 1,915,190 (1,262,836) 652,354

  $ 10,048,257 $ - $ 10,048,257

THE STUDENTS’ UNION, THE UNIVERSITY OF
ALBERTA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended April 30, 2021

20

14. Restatement of comparative information (continued):

  2020  2020

  As previously Increase As
 reported (Decrease) Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Total revenues:

Student fees $ 13,616,621 $ (9,438,384) $ 4,178,237
Investment income, net  175,630  (66,217)  109,413
Departmental revenues  8,563,243  95,353  8,658,596
  22,355,494  (9,409,248)  12,946,246

Total expenses (21,993,912) 9,237,325 (12,756,587)

Excess of revenues over expenses $ 361,582 $ (171,923) $ 189,659

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Balance, beginning of year $ 16,310,198 $ (6,835,658) $ 9,474,540
Excess of revenues over expenses 361,582 (171,923) 189,659

Balance, end of year $ 16,671,780 $ (7,007,581) $ 9,664,199

Certain other comparative information has been reclassified to conform to the consolidated financial
statement presentation adopted in the current year.

The Students' Union, The University of Alberta
(unaudited with adjusted comparative information)

Schedule 1
Schedule of Business Activities Revenues and Expenses

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2021 WITH COMPARATIVE INFORMATION FOR 2020

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

REVENUES
Services - external -$  -$  -$  -$  3,063$  1,965$  -$  -$  3,063$  1,965$
Services - internal - - - - - - - - - -
Sales 181,170 781,123 - - 172,849 1,015,205   - - 354,019 1,796,328
Grants 2,110 - - - - - - - 2,110 -
Rental income - external - - - - - - 503,594 1,294,713   503,594 1,294,713
Rental income - internal - - - - - - 23,400 23,400 23,400 23,400
Admissions - - - - - - - - - -
Miscellaneous 80,063 12,512 - 1,777   77,783   14,414   - - 157,846 28,703
Commissions 8,066 15,340 - - - - 316 1,055 8,382 16,395

------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------
TOTAL REVENUES 271,409 808,975   -   1,777   253,695 1,031,584   527,310 1,319,168   1,052,414   3,161,504